

No. 19-12227

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

SMILEDIRECTCLUB, LLC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TANJA D. BATTLE; THOMAS P. GODFREY; GREGORY G.  
GOGGANS; RICHARD BENNETT; REBECCA B. BYNUM; TRACY  
GAY; STEVE HOLCOMB; LOGAN NALLEY JR.; ANTWAN L.  
TREADWAY; H. BERT YEARGAN; and WENDY JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
(JUDGE WILLIAM M. RAY, II)

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE  
COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLEE

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ALDEN F. ABBOTT  
*General Counsel*

MICHAEL F. MURRAY  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

TAYLOR M. OWINGS  
*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General*

MARK S. HEGEDUS  
*Attorney*

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
STEVEN J. MINTZ  
*Attorneys*

Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20580

U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 353-0256

---

**SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Battle, et al., No. 19-12227**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The State-Action Defense to Antitrust Liability is Limited and Disfavored .....	15
II. The <i>Midcal</i> Requirement of Active Supervision Applies to This Case .....	19
A. Whether the Governor is a “Sovereign Actor” for Purposes of the State-Action Defense is Not At Issue Here .....	20
B. The Board’s Challenged Rule Cannot Be Attributed to the Governor By Reason of His Supervision.....	24
III. The Board Members Have Not Demonstrated, At the Motion to Dismiss Stage, That the State Actively Supervised the Board’s Challenged Conduct. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	22
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	8, 17
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) .....	15
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982) .....	10
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Cost Management Services, Inc. v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	29, 30
<i>Diverse Power, Inc. v. City of LaGrange</i> , No. 18-11014 (11th Cir. Aug. 20, 2019) .....	11
<i>Edinboro College Park Apartments v. Edinboro University Foundation</i> , 850 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	17, 23, 27
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	11
* <i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013) .....	passim
* <i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	2, 17, 31, 33
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	20, 23



*Hoover v. Ronwin*,  
466 U.S. 558 (1984) ..... 22, 23, 25, 26

*Huron Valley Hospital, Inc. v. City of Pontiac*,  
792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 12

*In re Realcomp II Ltd.*,  
2007 WL 693619 (FTC Oct. 30, 2009)..... 3

*\*North Carolina Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC*,  
135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015) ..... passim

*Parker v. Brown*,  
317 U.S. 341 (1943) ..... 1, 15, 16

*Patrick v. Burget*,  
486 U.S. 94 (1988) ..... passim

*Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC*,  
635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*South Carolina State Board of Dentistry v. FTC*,  
455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 11, 12

*Shames v. California Travel & Tourism Commission*,  
626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District*,  
859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 11, 12

*Teladoc, Inc. v. Texas Medical Board*,  
2015 WL 8773509 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2015) ..... 4

*Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire*,  
471 U.S. 34 (1985) ..... 29

*Trigen Oklahoma City Energy Corp. v. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co.*,  
244 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 29

*United States v. Aluminum Co. of America*,  
377 U.S. 271 (1964) ..... 3

*Will v. Hallock*,  
546 U.S. 345 (2006) ..... 11

*Yeager’s Fuel v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.*,  
22 F.3d 1260 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 17, 18

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 7

2015 Ga. HB 952, 2016 Ga. Laws 485 ..... 21

O.C.G.A. § 43-1C-1..... 6, 21

O.C.G.A. § 43-11-9 ..... 24

O.C.G.A. § 43-1C-3(a) ..... 7

**State Agency Rules**

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 150-9-.01(2)..... 6

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 150-9.02(aa)..... 6, 7, 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 2

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Dept. of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, Antitrust  
Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property (2017) ..... 3
